



\$~58

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 6497/2025 & CRL.M.A. 27384/2025**

AMAN SETH AND ORSPetitioner
Through: Mr. Shiv Sahay, Adv.
All the petitioners in
person.

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANRRespondent
Through: Ms. Priyanka Dalal, APP
for the State with SI
Mandeep Kumar and ASI
Neeraj, PS Punjabi Bagh.
R-2 / victim in person.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **12.09.2025**

1. By the present petition, the petitioner seeks quashing of FIR No. 217/2023 dated 06.05.2023, registered at Police Station Punjabi Bagh, for offence under Section 307 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 and Sections 25/27 of the Arms Act, 1959, on the ground that the parties have settled their dispute.
2. Serious allegations have been made against Petitioner No. 1 stating that he fired a gun shot on the victim. Such allegations cannot be put to rest only because the victim has decided to settle the dispute. Offences of such nature are against the society and cannot be called to be offences *in personam*.
3. Petitioner No. 2 is stated to be not present at the spot and has been named later.



4. Petitioner Nos. 3 & 4 though were present at the spot, however, Petitioner No. 4 is stated to be juvenile and no allegation has been made against Petitioner No. 3.
5. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State submits that there cannot be partial quashing of the FIR for some of the accused persons when the role is intertwined.
6. She seeks time to file reply.
7. The victim / complainant is present in person in Court and has been duly identified by the Investigating Officer.
8. On being asked, the victim states that he has settled the disputes on being told by his friends and family members without any threat, pressure or coercion.
9. The victim is exempted from appearance on the next date of hearing.
10. List on 12.12.2025.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

SEPTEMBER 12, 2025

'KDK'